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RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 455

ANSWERED ON 06/02/2023


Subsidy on domestic gas connection

455 Dr. V. Sivadasan:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of subsidy released to non-Ujjwala scheme beneficiaries of domestic gas connection through DBT, the data for the last five years, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the number of Ujjwala scheme beneficiaries who have not done a second refill after completing one or more years under the scheme; and

(c) the number of individuals who have booked more than one cylinder in the same day, the data for the last five years, year-wise and State-wise?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)

(a) to (c): The details of subsidy on LPG given by Government during each of the last five years are given below:

      (Rs. in Crore)

Particulars 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Direct Benefit Transfer for LPG
(DBTL)subsidy (A)

20905 31539 22726 3658 242

Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana
(PMUY) subsidy (B)

2559 5670 1446 76 1569

Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan
Package (PMGKP) subsidy (C)

   8162

Total Subsidy on LPG
(A+B+C)

23464 37209 24172 11896 1811

Source: Petroleum Planning and Analysis Cell (PPAC).

Out of 8.96 Crore Connections released under PMUY during the period May’16-Dec’21, 97.83
% beneficiaries have taken one or more refills after their installation refill.

Total number of domestic customers who have booked more than one cylinder in the same day during the last five years are given at Annexure.
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Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 455 asked by Dr. V.
Sivadasan to be answered on 06.02.2023 regarding “Subsidy on domestic gas connection”


State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Andaman & Nicobar Islands - - 1 3 -
Andhra Pradesh 35,246 19,679 16,838 8,298 7,046
Arunachal Pradesh - 13 27 6 2
Assam 3,629 2,110 1,875 1,815 1,806
Bihar 69,697 28,387 20,065 13,395 15,309
Chandigarh 1,353 987 1,198 183 168
Chhatisgarh 14,741 6,423 4,974 1,187 896
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and
Daman And Diu 297 332 265 74 13
Delhi 7,881 6,394 5,513 6,193 7,343
Goa 4,950 3,212 5,535 381 190
Gujarat 18,781 10,298 9,695 3,956 4,843
Haryana 72,971 24,200 19,027 10,728 9,162
Himachal Pradesh 3,839 982 571 337 353
Jammu & Kashmir 112,410 6,604 3,406 1,672 870
Jharkhand 21,233 8,081 5,145 1,657 1,783
Karnataka 55,252 34,364 35,237 20,003 20,154
Kerala 31,601 22,679 21,088 9,616 10,978
Ladakh 136 359 5 2 -
Madhya Pradesh 61,217 20,560 14,962 7,931 5,365
Maharashtra 144,696 83,721 85,906 44,140 38,153
Manipur - - 51 - 2
Meghalaya 2 10 44 4 18
Mizoram - - 30 - -
Nagaland 5 6 174 2 -
Odisha 30,905 11,020 7,402 2,260 2,204
Puducherry 1,546 852 456 203 214
Punjab 94,420 28,576 21,008 13,064 10,755
Rajasthan 81,457 39,458 28,789 12,647 10,476
Sikkim - - 14 1 3
Tamil Nadu 17,359 9,205 8,902 8,625 9,384
Telangana 36,409 17,194 12,259 8,525 8,446
Tripura - - 37 - -
Uttar Pradesh 158,381 52,862 43,497 41,150 37,204
Uttarakhand 9,071 4,180 3,653 2,497 2,100
West Bengal 29,733 12,674 13,208 9,477 12,745
Grand Total 1,119,218 455,422 390,857 230,032 217,985

    Source: IOCL on industry basis.

